Interreg Programme

. Co-funded by
Danube Region

the European Union

Project factsheet - Assessment grid

PROJECT OVERVIEW

Project Ref. No. DRP0200484

Project title Danube Region Programme
Acronym SAFETY4TMF

Priority axis 2. - A greener, low-carbon Danube Region
SO 2.2 - ClimateChange

Lead partner Ministry of Interior

Lead partner country Magyarorszag (HU)

Lead partner legal status Public

Project duration 30

Total Interreg Funds 1968705.56

Total Eligible Budget 2460881.96

Project Summary

Mining activities generate hazardous residues, often transported by hydraulic methods, deposited and
handled in Tailings Management Facilities (TMFs). The Danube River Basin (DRB) has 300+ TMFs that
need special attention to avoid serious and often transnational disasters such as Baia Mare (2000, RO), or
Kolontar (2010, HU). TMF safety incorporates multi-level governance actors, multidisciplinary approach
and highly complex solutions integrating all levels, actors and DRB countries. SAFETY4TMF — one of the
2022 EUSDR Flagships hosted by the Environmental Risks Priority Area, and confirmed with their Letter of
Recommendation - aims to enhance the prevention, preparedness and disaster management activities of
potential transnational TMF-related risks in the DRB, with special focus on optimised cooperation of multi-
level governance actors, including authorities, municipalities, first responders and others. In order to
establish a solid fundament, SAFETY4TMF will analyse policies and procedures, stakeholders and
cooperation practices, and map existing TMFs. Built on these, it will enhance and harmonize national and
transnational capacity building, and follow a practice-oriented, targeted knowledge-exchange and co-
development approach with on- and offline trainings, workshops, conferences, peer-review visits and co-
working for transnational actions and applicable solutions improving TMF safety. SAFETY4TMF generates
knowledge and experience from pilot actions of transnational importance (advanced risk modelling and
enhanced spatial plans; monitoring of tailing management facilities; coordination and preparedness
procedures concerning TMF safety in the DRB) will feed into the policy and practice improvement at levels.
The diverse partnership of ministries, municipalities, sectoral/academic actors and thematic NGOs backed
by international organizations makes SAFETY4TMF capable of increasing safety of TMFs in the DRB via
applicable solutions and improved, more supportive local, national and macroregional policies.

LIST OF PROJECT PARTNERS

Total Total
No. Institution name Country Interreg eligible
funds budget

Magyarorszag

(HU) 322046.56  402558.20

HUMol Ministry of Interior



BGVOL

SPFIRE

Oosu

MTDWD

BUDFIRE

CSONG

MDMol

UNIBB
HARG

UNILJUB

VIACARP

RSMoE

VARES

ROMOoE

SMO

ZAG

National Association of Volunteers in the
Republic of Bulgaria

Fire Association in Split Dalmatia County

University of Ostrava

Middle Tisza District Water Directorate

Budapest Firefighter Association

Csongrad-Csanad County Directorate for
Disaster Management

General Inspectorate for Emergency Situations
of Ministry of Internal Affairs Republic of Moldova

Babe#-Bolyai University
Harghita County Council
University of Ljubljana

European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation
Via Carpatia

Ministry of Environmental Protection

Vare$ Municipality

Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests

Union of Towns and Municipalities of the Czech
Republic

SLOVENIAN NATIONAL BUILDING AND CIVIL
ENGINEERING INSTITUTE

TOTAL (EUR)

LIST OF ASSOCIATED PARTNERS

No.
MTDWD

HUMol

HUMol

BGVOL
HARG
HUMol
HUMol
BUDFIRE

BUDFIRE

Institution name
General Directorate of Water Management

Mininstry of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Raba-Duna-Vag European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation with

Limited Liability

Association of Rhodope Municipalities

Harghita County Volunteer Firefighters Association

Municipality of Komarom-Esztergom County

Heves county municipality

Bulgaria (BG)

Hrvatska (HR)
#esko (C2)

Magyarorszag
(HU)

Magyarorszag
(HU)

Magyarorszag
(HU)

Moldova (MD)

Roménia (RO)
Romaénia (RO)
Slovenija (SI)

Slovensko
(SK)

Serbia (RS)
Bosnia and
Herzegovina
(BA)

Romaénia (RO)

#esko (C2)

Slovenija (SI)

International Commission for the Protection of the Danube River

German Environment Agency

98926.80

107360.00

101530.40

70795.60

163793.60

97943.20

63512.00

160431.60

127159.00

110936.00

158056.80

68279.20

85435.20

73031.60

74836.00

84632.00

123658.50

134200.00

126913.00

88494.50

204742.00

122429.00

79390.00

200539.50

158948.76

138670.00

197571.00

85349.00

106794.00

91289.50

93545.00

105790.00

1968705.56 2460881.96

Country

Magyarorszag (HU)

Magyarorszag (HU)

Magyarorszag (HU)

Bulgaria (BG)

Romaéania (RO)

Magyarorszag (HU)

Magyarorszag (HU)

Osterreich (AT)

Deutschland (DE)



Ministry of Energy and Mining of the Republic of Srpska Bosnia and  Bosnia and

VARES Herzegovina Herzegovina (BA)

UNILJUB The Firefighting Association of Slovenia Slovenija (SI)



