

Project factsheet - Assessment grid

PROJECT OVERVIEW		
Project Ref. No.	DRP0200484	
Project title	Danube Region Programme	
Acronym	SAFETY4TMF	
Priority axis	2 A greener, low-carbon Danube Region	
SO	2.2 - ClimateChange	
Lead partner	Ministry of Interior	
Lead partner country	Magyarország (HU)	
Lead partner legal status	Public	
Project duration	30	
Total Interreg Funds	1968705.56	
Total Eligible Budget	2460881.96	

Project Summary

Mining activities generate hazardous residues, often transported by hydraulic methods, deposited and handled in Tailings Management Facilities (TMFs). The Danube River Basin (DRB) has 300+ TMFs that need special attention to avoid serious and often transnational disasters such as Baia Mare (2000, RO), or Kolontár (2010, HU). TMF safety incorporates multi-level governance actors, multidisciplinary approach and highly complex solutions integrating all levels, actors and DRB countries. SAFETY4TMF - one of the 2022 EUSDR Flagships hosted by the Environmental Risks Priority Area, and confirmed with their Letter of Recommendation - aims to enhance the prevention, preparedness and disaster management activities of potential transnational TMF-related risks in the DRB, with special focus on optimised cooperation of multilevel governance actors, including authorities, municipalities, first responders and others. In order to establish a solid fundament, SAFETY4TMF will analyse policies and procedures, stakeholders and cooperation practices, and map existing TMFs. Built on these, it will enhance and harmonize national and transnational capacity building, and follow a practice-oriented, targeted knowledge-exchange and codevelopment approach with on- and offline trainings, workshops, conferences, peer-review visits and coworking for transnational actions and applicable solutions improving TMF safety. SAFETY4TMF generates knowledge and experience from pilot actions of transnational importance (advanced risk modelling and enhanced spatial plans; monitoring of tailing management facilities; coordination and preparedness procedures concerning TMF safety in the DRB) will feed into the policy and practice improvement at levels. The diverse partnership of ministries, municipalities, sectoral/academic actors and thematic NGOs backed by international organizations makes SAFETY4TMF capable of increasing safety of TMFs in the DRB via applicable solutions and improved, more supportive local, national and macroregional policies.

LIST OF PROJECT PARTNERS				
No.	Institution name	Country	Total Interreg funds	Total eligible budget
HUMol	Ministry of Interior	Magyarország (HU)	322046.56	402558.20

BGVOL	National Association of Volunteers in the Republic of Bulgaria	Bulgaria (BG)	98926.80	123658.50
SPFIRE	Fire Association in Split Dalmatia County	Hrvatska (HR)	107360.00	134200.00
OSU	University of Ostrava	#esko (CZ)	101530.40	126913.00
MTDWD	Middle Tisza District Water Directorate	Magyarország (HU)	70795.60	88494.50
BUDFIRE	Budapest Firefighter Association	Magyarország (HU)	163793.60	204742.00
CSONG	Csongrád-Csanád County Directorate for Disaster Management	Magyarország (HU)	97943.20	122429.00
MDMol	General Inspectorate for Emergency Situations of Ministry of Internal Affairs Republic of Moldova	Moldova (MD)	63512.00	79390.00
UNIBB	Babe#-Bolyai University	România (RO)	160431.60	200539.50
HARG	Harghita County Council	România (RO)	127159.00	158948.76
UNILJUB	University of Ljubljana	Slovenija (SI)	110936.00	138670.00
VIACARP	European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation Via Carpatia	Slovensko (SK)	158056.80	197571.00
RSMoE	Ministry of Environmental Protection	Serbia (RS)	68279.20	85349.00
VARES	Vareš Municipality	Bosnia and Herzegovina (BA)	85435.20	106794.00
ROMoE	Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests	România (RO)	73031.60	91289.50
SMO	Union of Towns and Municipalities of the Czech Republic	#esko (CZ)	74836.00	93545.00
ZAG	SLOVENIAN NATIONAL BUILDING AND CIVIL ENGINEERING INSTITUTE	Slovenija (SI)	84632.00	105790.00
TOTAL (EL	JR)		1968705.56	2460881.96

LIST OF ASSOCIATED PARTNERS		
No.	Institution name	Country
MTDWD	General Directorate of Water Management	Magyarország (HU)
HUMol	Mininstry of Foreign Affairs and Trade	Magyarország (HU)
HUMol	Rába-Duna-Vág European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation with Limited Liability	Magyarország (HU)
BGVOL	Association of Rhodope Municipalities	Bulgaria (BG)
HARG	Harghita County Volunteer Firefighters Association	România (RO)
HUMol	Municipality of Komárom-Esztergom County	Magyarország (HU)
HUMol	Heves county municipality	Magyarország (HU)
BUDFIRE	International Commission for the Protection of the Danube River	Österreich (AT)
BUDFIRE	German Environment Agency	Deutschland (DE)

VARES	Ministry of Energy and Mining of the Republic of Srpska Bosnia and Herzegovina	Bosnia and Herzegovina (BA)
UNILJUB	The Firefighting Association of Slovenia	Slovenija (SI)